



2024:TSHC:58448

[3208]

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE P.SREE SUDHA

APPEAL SUIT NO: 228 OF 2015

Appeal under Section 96 of CPC against the Judgment and Decree dated 17-7-2014 in OS NO. 599 of 2005 on the file of the Court of the VIIIth Additional Senior Civil Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar.

Between:

1. Nimmala Sathaiah, S/o. Late Raghavulu (died)
2. Nimmala Veeramani, W/o. Late N.Sathaiah Occ Household R/o. Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampalli Mandal, R.R.District.

...Appellants/Defendants 1 & 2

AND

1. N.Anantharam Goud, S/o. Late Shankaraiah Occ Agriculture R/o. H.NO. 1-57/16, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Revenue Mandal, R.R.District.
2. N.Prabhu Goud, S/o. N.Narasimha Occ Agriculture R/o. 1-37/2, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Revenue Mandal, R.R.District.

...Respondents/Plaintiffs

3. N.Yadaiah, S/o. N.Sathaiah (Died as per LRs. D-4 to D-11)
4. Shyamamma, W/o. Late N.Yadaiah Occ Household R/o. H.NO. 1-36, Hafeezpet Village Serilingampally Manda, R.R.District.
5. N. Kiran Goud,, S/o. Late N.Yadaiah R/o. H.NO. 1-36, Hafeezpet Village Serilingampally Manda, R.R.District.
6. Kumari Muthyalamma, D/o. Late N.Yadaiah R/o. H.NO. 1-36, Hafeezpet Village Serilingampally Manda, R.R.District.
7. N.Mallikarju, S/o. Late N.Yadaiah R/o. H.NO. 1-36, Hafeezpet Village Serilingampally Manda, R.R.District.
8. N.Sridhar, S/o. Late N.Yadaiah R/o. H.NO. 1-36, Hafeezpet Village Serilingampally Manda, R.R.District.



2024:TSHC:58448

9. N.Srikanth, S/o. Late N.Yadaiah R/o. H.NO. 1-36, Hafeezpet Village
Serilingampally Manda, R.R.District.
10. Kumari Shilpa, D/o. Late N.Yadaiah R/o. H.NO. 1-36, Hafeezpet Village
Serilingampally Manda, R.R.District.
11. Kumari Soundarya, D/o. Late N.Yadaiah R/o. H.NO. 1-36, Hafeezpet Village
Serilingampally Manda, R.R.District.

...Respondents/defendants

Counsel for the Appellants : Sri. K Ananda Rao (Not Present)

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 : Sri C N Moorthy

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 4,5,6 & 7: Sri S.V. Ramana

The Court delivered the following:



2024:TSHC:58448

THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE P.SREE SUDHA
APPEAL SUIT No.228 of 2015

JUDGMENT:

This appeal suit is filed against the judgment and decree dated 17.07.2014 passed in O.S.No.599 of 2005 on the file of the VII Additional Senior Civil Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar.

2. The suit vide O.S.No.599 of 2005 was filed for specific performance was decreed on 17.07.2014 against which defendants in the suit preferred this appeal.
3. Learned counsel for respondents present.
4. There is no representation on behalf of the learned counsel for the appellants even after listing the matter under the caption "for dismissal" on 26.11.2024 and failed to evince interest in pursuing the litigation.
5. Hence no purpose is served for continuing the same and accordingly the appeal suit is dismissed for non-prosecution.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions, pending if any, shall stand closed.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- T. SRINIVAS
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VIIth Additional Senior Civil Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar.
(With records)
2. One CC to Sri. K Ananda Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri C N Moorthy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri S.V. Ramana, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CD Copies

DL/gh



2024:TSHC:58448

HIGH COURT

DATED:09/12/2024

JUDGMENT

AS.No.228 of 2015



A.S. IS DISMISSED FOR NON-PROSECUTION

(7)

kp
10/2/25